

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ALAN BUTLER
Counsel of Record
JOHN DAVISSON
MEGAN IORIO
THOMAS MCBRIEN
GRANT FERGUSON
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
1519 New Hampshire
Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
butler@epic.org

December 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. An interactive computer service is “treated as the publisher or speaker” when it is held liable for harmful information in the same way as the information content provider could be held liable.4

 A. Congress enacted Section 230 to change the rule on defamation liability.....5

 B. An interactive computer service is not treated as the publisher or speaker of an information content provider’s content if it faces a claim that the information content provider could not face8

 C. A claim that does not include publishing or speaking information as an element does not treat an interactive computer service as a publisher or speaker.....9

 D. When an online service provider is held liable for its own contributions to harmful content, it is treated as the publisher or speaker of its own information, not that of another.....10

E.	An overly broad interpretation of Section 230 does not serve the statutory purposes.....	11
II.	Section 230 does not bar claims based on the design of an interactive computer service’s platform and algorithms	13
A.	Claims alleging harmful platform design do not treat an interactive computer service as the publisher or speaker of third-party content.	15
B.	Claims alleging harmful algorithmic design need not treat an interactive computer service as the publisher or speaker of third-party content.	18
III.	Section 230 does not bar claims against an interactive computer service simply because the company used third-party information to cause harm.....	23
A.	Section 230 does not bar Fair Credit Reporting Act claims that cannot be brought against the information content provider.....	24
B.	Section 230 does not bar misappropriation and other privacy tort claims that cannot be brought against the information content provider.	27
IV.	Section 230 should not be read so broadly as to limit the enforcement of data privacy laws.....	29
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Callahan v. Ancestry.com Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-08437-LB, 2021 WL 2433893 (N.D. Cal. June 15, 2021)	28, 29
<i>Callahan v. Ancestry.com Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-08437-LB, 2021 WL 783524 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2021)	28
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11
Compl., <i>Herrick v. Grindr</i> , 765 F. App'x 586 (2d Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Dennis v. Mylife.Com, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 6049830 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2021)	12, 25
<i>Erie Insurance v. Amazon</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019).....	10, 13
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11, 20, 21
<i>Flowers v. Carville</i> , 310 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Fraley v. Facebook</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 785 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	28
<i>Henderson v. Source for Public Data</i> , 540 F. Supp. 3d 539 (E.D. Va. 2021).....	26
<i>Henderson v. Source for Public Data, L.P.</i> , 53 F.4th 110 (4th Cir. 2022).....	24, 26

<i>Herrick v. Grindr, LLC</i> , 765 F. App'x 586 (2d Cir. 2019).....	12, 15, 17
<i>In Re Soc. Media Adolescent Addiction/Pers. Inj.</i> <i>Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 5409144 (J.P.M.L. 2022).....	19
<i>Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17, 18
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp.</i> <i>USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020).....	5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	12
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	5
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)..	5, 6, 7
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , — U.S. —, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681	24
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	20
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3)	11
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1798.100 <i>et seq.</i>	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 6-1-1301 <i>et seq.</i>	29
H.B. 2969, 58th Leg., 2d Sess. (Okla. 2022).....	29
S.B. 1392, X, 161st Gen. Assemb. 2021 Special Sess. (Va. 2021).....	29
S.B. 227, 64th Leg., 2022 Gen. Sess. (Utah 2022)	29

S.B. 5062, 67th Leg., 2021 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2021)	29
S.B. 6, 2022 Gen. Assemb., Feb. Sess. (Conn. 2022)	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
141 Cong. Rec. H8469–70 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995)	5, 7
Allison Zakon, <i>Optimized for Addiction: Extending Product Liability Concepts to Defectively Designed Social Media Algorithms and Overcoming the Communications Decency Act</i> , 2020 Wis. L. Rev. 1107 (2020)	20
Carrie Goldberg, <i>Herrick v. Grindr: Why Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act Must be Fixed</i> , Lawfare.com (Aug. 14, 2019)	16
Christos Goodrow, <i>On YouTube’s Recommendation System</i> , YouTube Official Blog (Sept. 15, 2021)	14
Compl., <i>Dennis v. Mylife.Com, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 6049830 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2021);	24
Compl., <i>Nat’l Fair Hous. All. et al. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-02689-JGK (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	20
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Bringing Dark Patterns to Light</i> (2022)	21
Jesse McCrosky & Brandi Geurkink, Mozilla, <i>YouTube Regrets: A Crowdsourced Investigation into YouTube’s Recommendation Algorithm</i> (2021)	22
Karni A. Chagal-Feferkorn, <i>Am I an Algorithm or a Product? When Products Liability Should Apply to Algorithmic Decision-Makers</i> , 30 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 61 (2019)	19

Kelsey Smith et al., <i>Dark Patterns in User Controls: Exploring YouTube's Recommendation Settings</i> , Simply Secure (Nov. 30, 2021)	22
Pauline Trouillard, <i>Social Media Platforms Are Not Speakers</i> , Ohio St. Tech. L.J. (forthcoming 2023)	22
Publish, Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	6
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 558(b) (Am. L. Inst. 1965).	6
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 578 (Am. L. Inst. 1977)	6
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 2 Products Liability (1999)	15
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 2 Products Liability cmt. f (1998)	13
S. Rep. No. 104-230	5, 7, 30
Sheridan Wall & Hilke Schellmann, <i>LinkedIn's Job-Matching AI Was Biased. The Company's Solution? More AI.</i> , MIT Tech. Rev. (June 23, 2021)	19
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	15
YouTube Creators, <i>Analytics in YouTube Studio</i> , YouTube (Apr. 28, 2020)	14
